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Millbrook Parish Council - Finance Committee meeting 
Minutes of meeting held on 14th January 2025 @ 6pm 

Venue: Millbrook Village Hall – main hall 
 

Councillors present: Cllrs Roberts, Lewis, McBain and Wood 
In attendance: Mrs K Heald, Parish Clerk / Responsible Finance Officer 

 
1. Apologies for absence 

Apologies received from Cllr Meeson.  It was noted that Cllr Renshaw had sent an email to the 
Clerk resigning from the Parish Council. 
 

2. To review the Parish Clerk / RFO’s finance reports and to consider recommendations to the 
full council for; 

a) Budget proposal for 2025-26  
Prior to review the budget proposals, the Clerk / RFO presented the Council with the 2024-25 
actual receipts and payments and forecasted payments.   See pages 4 to 7. 
The following amendments were made: 
i) Grants / donations 

The forecast included £500 grants in February and March 2025.  the clerk said she had 
been informed the black prince committee are likely to be submitting a grant application, 
but she didn’t know how much.   it was agreed to remove the allocation for this year.  
should any applications be received the funds and payments could be made out of next 
years. budget. 

ii) Seating 
The forecast for seating (to replace the Millbrook Model Mariners seating) was £3,000.  
The Asset and Open Spaces Working had met and agreed to recommend a seat and two 
benches at a cost of £2,890.  The cost excluded installation.  It was agreed to include an 
additional cost of £1,000. 

iii) Other anticipated funds to be received and costs 
Budget for staff clothing of £500 not included however additional funds of v.a.t reclaim 
and EV Charging point anticipated but not included on the forecast.  It was agreed the 
forecasted cash balance is unlikely to be significantly different. 

 
The Council reviewed the Clerk / RFO’s budget proposals.   The following observations and 
revisions were made: 
Cemetery fees: The year the funds received have been lower than previous years.  It was felt 
prudent to budget the cemetery receipts at £1,000.   Any additional surplus would be 
earmarked for cemetery grass cutting maintenance. 
General office costs: It was noted the costs for General Admin costs in 2024-25 included DSE 
assessment, new office stationery (such as laptop stands) and locum costs. 
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Bins: Costs increased from other years due to annual increase in charges plus additional bins in 
the skatepark.  Amend from £4,385 to £4,800. 
Legal fees: Information Commissioner charge to be included in general admin fee.  No legal 
fees anticipated. 
Auditing fees: The External Audit fees in 2024-25 were higher due to the skatepark funds.  The 
2025-26 External Audit fees will fall into the lower bracket of fees. 

  Office furniture: Remove £363. 

Staff and Council training: Budget previously based on 2024-25 figures but amended as below: 
Staff training amended from £182 to £400 
Councillor training amended from £226 to £500 
Neighbourhood Plan: include in General Admin 
Play facilities: Amend from £4,523 to £5,000 
Staffing costs: Amended from £88,200 to £89,000 to allow for potential cover of staff absence. 
Plant and tree maintenance: Amended from £452 to £2,000 
Grass cutting and lake flail: Amended from £9,500 to £10,000.   Once the contracts have been 
agreed reallocated funds to cemetery management. 
Elections: Based on the figures supplied by Cornwall Council the earmarked reserves for elections was 
reduced from £6,200 to £2,500. 

Car parks: Quotations had been received for in the region of £95,800 for the resurfacing of the 
village hall and West Street car park.   It was not known if and when the village hall car park 
had been resurfaced.   The Council needs to build up reserves for these costs.  It was 
recommended that £24,895 currently held under traffic and transport covers works required in 
the car parks.  In addition to this the adjustments are made to the Council reserve funds: 

• Increase earmarked reserves for sports and play facilities by £5,000. 

• Transfer £3,700 from earmarked reserves elections to traffic and transport. 

• Depending on the balance in the General Reserve funds (currently based on 6 months 
operating costs minus £10,000 staffing contingency) excess funds to be transferred to 
earmarked reserves traffic and transport. 

It was proposed by Cllr Wood, seconded by Cllr Roberts and agreed unanimously that the 
Council recommends the budget as detailed on pages 9 to 11.  Resolved. 

 
b) The recommended precept submission for 2025-26.  

The Councillors looked at the revised budget.  The Clerk showed the impact on the Band D 
Council tax based would have based on: 
Budget costs                      £151,355 
Minus Council receipts (income) from other sources 
Car park funds (including cycle storage fees)      £  6,173 
Other income                £10,080 
Cemetery payments received           £  1,000 

                           £  17,253 
                           £134,102 
 
 Overall impact = £14.45 increase per annum on a band D property.  See pages 11-12. 
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It was proposed by Cllr Roberts, seconded by Cllr Wood and unanimously agreed that the 
Finance Committee recommends to the full Council that Millbrook Parish Council’s precept 
submission for 2025-26 is £134,102.  Resolved.                
       

  

3. Recommendation for the appointment of the Council’s Internal Auditor 
The committee reviewed the contract from Julie Snook and to consider the recommended 
appointment of Julie Snooks as the Council’s Internal Auditor. 
It was proposed by Cllr Roberts and seconded by Cllr McBain that the Council recommends to 
the full Council that the Council approves the contract from Julie Snooks.  Resolved. 
 
The fees for 2024/25 will be based upon the relevant total income/receipts or 
expenditure/payments as audited for 2023/24 at the rates for the service along with payment 
details are shown in Appendix B. Subsequent years will be based upon the outturn for the 
previous year as described. 

Up to: Annual Fee 
£5,000 £60 
£10,000 £110 
£20,000 £190 
£50,000 £250 
£75,000 £305 
£100,000 £360 
£150,000 £415 
£175,000 £470 
£200,000 £525 
£250,000 £640 
£300,000 £750 
£400,000 £860 
 

4. Review the Council’s Statement of Internal Control.  
It was proposed by Cllr Roberts and seconded by Cllr Lewis that subject to the typing error “The full 
Council usual meets once a month.”, which should state “usually” the committee recommends the 
Council’s Statement of Internal Control is approved.  Agreed unanimously.  Resolved. 

Post meeting notes: 

▪ Committee to review the Council’s reserves at a future meeting.   
 Joint Practioners' Guide 2024. 5.35. The reason for the wide range is to cater for the large variation 
in activity level between individual authorities. The smaller the authority, the closer the figure may 
be to 12 months expenditure, the larger the authority, the nearer to 3 months. In practice, any 
authority with income and expenditure in excess of £200,000 should plan towards 3 months 
equivalent general reserve. 

▪ Review of EV Charging Point fees to be included on full Council agenda.  Potential to increase non 
local fees to cover maintenance costs.
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2024-25 Receipts and payments (actual and forecast) 

  Budget 
2024/ 
2025 

 
Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Total 

 
Variance 

   Actual Forecast    
 

  
 

149179                         
 

  

PAYMENTS   
 

                          
 

  

Council administration   
 

                          
 

  

Audit 1,100 
 

  470       840             1,310 
 

-210 

Meetings / Room hire 800 
 

                483     150 6323 
 

168 

Insurance 2,064 
 

18 2028                     2,046 
 

18 

General admin costs 3,921 
 

  611 412 234 55 470 61 606 1225 40 40 265 4,019 
 

-98 

Subscriptions 1,336 
 

794       100     335         1,229 
 

107 

Website and domain 625 
 

30 30 30 35 51   35 35 35 35 35 35 386 
 

239 

Councillor training 231 
 

    129         18 18 18 18 18 221 
 

11 

Staff training 420 
 

    92       8   19 19 19 19 177 
 

243 

Election costs 500 
 

                        0.00 
 

500 

Payroll Administration fee 313 
 

  32 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 379 
 

-66 

Office Rental 1,200 
 

          1200             1,200 
 

0 

Neighbourhood Plan 13 
 

          16             16 
 

-3 

Bank fees 200 
 

    52     48 12   82     50 244 
 

-44 

Legal & professional fees 259 
 

35                       35 
 

224 

Office furniture   
 

              354         353 
 

-354 

Publicity   
 

              20 1650       1,670 
 

-1,670 
 

  
 

                          
 

0 

Grants, donations, community 
support 

  
 

                          
 

0 

CIL Funding   
 

                        0.00 
 

0 

Community support initiatives 5,000 
 

22 1694     30 36 150 71 242 100     2,345 
 

2,654 

Grants & Donations (GPC) 7,000 
 

83   2116       377           2,576 
 

4,424 
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Millbrook Skatepark fundraising 
project 

  
 

                          
 

  

Skatepark revenue expenditure   
 

1235   250       130 1320         2,934 
 

-2,935 
 

  
 

                          
 

  

Open spaces  &  public amenities   
 

                          
 

  

Graveyard - Mapping   
 

        96               96 
 

-96 

Cemetery management   
 

            272     225     497 
 

-497 

Devolved services 1,704 
 

    98   94 227   59 22 60 60 60 680 
 

1,024 

Tanyard 556 
 

        106   10   100 500     715 
 

-159 

Bin services 3,203 
 

        4,274               4,274 
 

-1,071 

Plants and trees 1,815 
 

12             350 78     800 1,240 
 

575 

Groundworks & maintenance 1,205 
 

56 910 345 83.94 117.07 110 377 220   100 100 100 2,519 
 

-1,314 

Grass cutting and lake flail 7,800 
 

621 732 612 632 632 632 632 632 632 632 632 632 7,653 
 

147 

Defibrillator   
 

50 278           750 66       1,144 
 

-1,144 

Utilities costs (Tanyard)   
 

  13             14       27 
 

-27 

Memorial seating   
 

        350 314   42         706 
 

-706 

Public seating   
 

                  4,000     4,000 
 

-4,000 
 

  
 

                          
 

0 

Play park & sport facilities   
 

                          
 

0 

Play park 3,000 
 

275 1010 1307 106 167 439 4429   70       7,803 
 

-4,803 

Skatepark 1,000 
 

10713 55984     9100       1856       77,652 
 

-76,652 

Tennis Courts 2,000 
 

            469           469 
 

1,531 

Playing field   
 

                        0 
 

  

Annual inspections 513 
 

  172           63         235 
 

278 

Indoor play   
 

                263       263 
 

  
 

  
 

                          
 

  

Public car parks   
 

                          
 

  

Car park repairs & maintenance 2,315 
 

1450                       1,450 
 

865 

Car park machine costs 583 
 

    774                   774 
 

-191 

Car park general   
 

      240       17         257 
 

-257 
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Public toilets   
 

                        0 
 

0 

Contractor cleaning and servicing 
costs 

4,032 
 

  610 310 300 310 310 300 280 310 310 310 280 3,630 
 

402 

Utility costs 1,167 
 

84 112   119 6 16 32 249 77 77 77 77 927 
 

240 

Public toilets  repairs & 
maintenance costs 

77 
 

30       40   230     1,835     2,135 
 

-2,058 

Public toilets supplies 346 
 

      66       20 60       146 
 

200 
 

  
 

                          
 

  

Staffing  costs 83,000 
 

5,809 5,363 7,097 7,632 5,857 6,929 6,317 7,509 6,979 0 6,564 6,564 72,620 
 

10,380 
 

  
 

                          
 

  

Traffic & Transport   
 

                          
 

  

EV Charging Point revenue   
 

                          
 

  

Road signage   
 

152                       152 
 

-152 

Highway improvements   
 

                          
 

  

Green Initiatives: Cycling   
 

                          
 

  

Green Initiatives: EV Charging   
 

5   16   5 7 3 7 11 5 5 5 70 
 

-70 

Reports and feasibility studies   
 

                          
 

  

Green Initiatives: Publicity   
 

                          
 

  

Green Initiatives: Energy costs   
 

216 186 271 103 189 196 110 245 331 190 190 190 2,417 
 

-2,417 
 

  
 

                          
 

  

Village Enhancement Team   
 

                          
 

  
 

139,298 
 

21,690 70,232 13,947 9,586 21,613 11,826 13,988 13,235 14,659 8,181 8,085 9,280 216,323 
 

-77,025 
 

  
 

              Total payments less skatepark payments 135,736 
 

-3,562 

RECEIPTS   
 

                          
 

  

Council administration   
 

                          
 

  

Other income 4,000 
 

2,747 521 1,045 405 433 1,117 747 516 907 760 592 407 10,198 
 

-6,198 

General admin costs   
 

42                       42 
 

-42 
 

  
 

                        0 
 

0 

Millbrook Skatepark fundraising 
project 

  
 

                        0 
 

0 
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Grant received - Skatepark   
 

21,552 74,090                     95,642 
 

-95,642 

Skatepark Funds received   
 

  5,971       2,657             8,628 
 

-8,628 
 

  
 

                        0 
 

0 

Open spaces  &  public amenities   
 

                        0 
 

0 

Graveyard -  Burial fees 2,500 
 

    138       238           375 
 

2,125 

Graveyard - Memorial fees 200 
 

83 83                     165 
 

35 

Graveyard - Mapping   
 

                          
 

0 

Memorial seating   
 

      664                   
 

0 
 

  
 

                          
 

0 

Precept   
 

                          
 

0 

Precept 118,740 
 

59,370         59,370             118,740 
 

0 
 

  
 

                          
 

0 

Public car parks   
 

                          
 

0 

Car park machine takings 4,770 
 

648 429 486 608 415 796 137 171 430 273 284 284 4,959 
 

-189 

Car park permits 3,900 
 

377 267 351 183 554 396 1,181 275 546 279 250 421 5,080 
 

-1,180 

Car Park - other income   
 

              23.81         24 
 

-24 

Car park repairs & maintenance   
 

                        0 
 

0 
 

  
 

                        0 
 

0 

Traffic & Transport   
 

                        0 
 

0 

EV Charging Point revenue   
 

      361     446 89 212 793     1,901 
 

-1,901 

Green Initiatives: Cycling 83 
 

              58         58 
 

25 
 

  
 

                          
 

0 

Village Enhancement Team   
 

                          
 

0 

VETS donations   
 

                        0 
 

0 

Flowerbed and boat sponsorships   
 

100                       100 
 

-100 

VETS Planting   
 

                        0 
 

0 
 

134,193 
 

84,917 81,361 2,020 2,222 1,403 64,335 2,748 1,133 2,094 2,105 1,126 1,112 245,911 
 

-111,717 

          Total receipt less skatepark receipts 141,641                     
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   Bank balance 
30/11/2024 

  
242141 

     

     

Forecasted receipts and 
payments 

   

 
Receipts Payments 

  

December 2024 2,094 -14,659 -
12,565 

 

January 2025 2,105 -8,181 -6,076 
 

February 2025 1,126 -8,085 -6,960 
 

March 2025 1,112 -9,280 -8,169 
 

    
-33,770 

Predicted balance in bank 
account 

  
208,371 

     

Less unspent skatepark funds 
  

-46590 

Predicted funds left in bank account (excluding 
skatepark) 

161,781 

     

Opening bank balance 
  

149179      

Difference 
   

12,602      

Predicted balance 
   

208,371 
Minus skatepark funds 

  
-46590 

Minus current earmarked reserves (from 2024-25) -83240 
Minus additional earmarked reserves 

 
-10000     
68,541 

 

 
Earmarked 
reserves 2023-24 

Increase in 
earmarked  
reserves 

  

General reserves 6 months operating costs minus staffing cost 
reserves 

54010 

Earmarked reserves 
    

Sports and play equipment  30645 5,000 35645 
 

Legal and professional 1000 
 

1000 
 

Elections 6200 -3,700 2500 
 

     

Building and street furniture 10000 
 

10000 
 

Devolved services 500 
 

500 
 

Staffing 10000 
 

10000 
 

Traffic and Transport / Car park 24895 8700 33,595 
 

Total earmarked reserves 
   

93240 

Skatepark funds 
   

46590 

Budgeted expenditure / payments from precept funds and Council income 151355     
345195 

 
 
 
Predicted opening cash balance  

 
208371 

Plus budgeted receipts 
 

151355   
359726 
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Budget proposal for 2025-26 and previous year comparisons 

 

   Budget Line 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26 

Members Expenses £100           

Chairman's Allowance £100           

Audit Fees £1,000 £1,000 £800 £1,210 £1,100 £1,260 

Meetings £400 £400 £412 £420 £800 £810 

Insurance £1,100 £1,155 £1,450 £2,000 £2,064 £2,099 

Office Expenses & Admin £2,400 £2,000 £2,060 £2,750 £3,921 £4,000 

Payroll administration service     £300 £300 £313 £388 

Office rental       £1,200 £1,200 £1,200 

Bank fees     £120 £200 £200 £251 

Subscriptions £850 £930 £1,100 £1,250 £1,336 £1,300 

Contingency £1,000 £1,500         

Publicity           £1,500 

Legal fees  £1,000 £1,500 £1,000   £259   

Web Hosting & PC £500 £300 £500 £745 £625 £396 

Staff Training £1,600 £1,000 £1,030 £1,100 £420 £400 

Councillor Training £500 £500 £515 £515 £231 £500 

Neighbourhood Plan £20 £20 £20 £20 £13 £0 

Footpaths (net of grant) £150           

Grants / Donations / Community support £200 £15,200 £18,956 £8,370 £12,000 £10,000 

Defibrillator           £1,000 

Millbrook Youth Project £3,840           

Cemetery management £300 £1,750   £2,000   £609 
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Staffing costs £41,300 £36,300 £65,000 £73,400 £83,000 £89,000 

Loan Repayments £13,881 £13,881         

Election Costs £500 £4,735 £500 £500 £500   

Public Toilets £2,000 £3,022 £6,500 £7,200 £5,622 £6,200 

Car Park Costs £1,200 £3,138 £2,824 £2,250 £2,898 £4,057 

Devolved services £5,000 £5,000 £1,700 £2,500 £1,704 £1,000 

Traffic & Transport £15,000 £15,000         

Bin Services £2,200 £7,000 £3,000 £3,200 £3,203 £4,800 

Plant & Tree Maintenance £1,500 £1,500 £1,500 £2,800 £1,815 £2,000 

Wildlife       £500     

Grass Cutting & lake flail £8,700 £8,160 £8,200 £7,800 £7,800 £10,000 

Play park facilities £1,200 £5,000 £5,850 £3,950 £6,513 £5,000 

Root Damaged Paths £1,000           

Strimming £100           

Cleaning Vehicle (Sweeper) £500           

Tanyard £500 £500 £560 £560 £556 £1,000 

Repairs, groundwork & General 
maintenance £6,620 £13,400 £2,500 £4,400 £1,205 £2,585 

Total £116,261 £143,891 £126,397 £131,140 £139,298 £151,355 

 

Breakdown Of How The budget Will Be Met (excluding reserves) 

Council Tax Support Grant £4,494 £3,896 £1,900       

Car Park Income £7,500 £8,180 £7,564 9900 8670 10080 

Cycle stores         83 83 

Graveyard   £3,500 £2,500 2500 2700 1000 
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Other income   £1,500 £2,500 1000 4000 6090 

Collected by Precept £104,266 £104,185 £106,250 £117,740 £118,740 134102 

  £116,261 £121,261 £120,714 £131,140 £134,193 £151,355 

From surplus funds / reserves   £22,630 £5,683   £5,105.00   

Total £116,261 £143,891 £126,397 £131,140 £139,298 £151,355 

       
 

COUNCIL TAX ANALYSIS Millbrook 

 

   Please click in blue-highlighted cell and  

      select Town/Parish from drop down list 

Precept for 2024/25 118,740.00          

Divided by the taxbase 2024/25 763.75          

Equals : Band D Council Tax 2024/25 155.47          

           

           

For 2025/26           

Proposed precept for 2025/26 134,102.00 Please enter proposed Precept for 2025/26     

Divided by the taxbase 2025/26 789.23          

Equals : Band D Council Tax 2025/26 169.91          

           

            

 Band A 
Band 

B  
Band 

C  Band D  Band E Band F Band G Band H   
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  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £   

           

Parish Council Tax Charge 2024/25 103.65 120.92 138.19 155.47 190.02 224.57 259.12 310.94   

As a proportion of Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9   

Proposed Parish Council Tax Charge 2025/26 113.28 132.16 151.04 169.91 207.67 245.43 283.19 339.83   

           

Annual change (£) for 2025/26 9.63 11.24 12.85 14.45 17.65 20.86 24.07 28.89   

Annual change (%) for 2025/26 9.29% 9.30% 9.30% 9.29% 9.29% 9.29% 9.29% 9.29%   
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